projected amounts based on subjective estimates and assumptions, which are not factually supportable at this time. The transaction-related costs include,
but are not limited to, incremental legal, accounting, tax and other professional costs pertaining to establishing Cerence as a standalone public company.
Due to the scope and complexity of these activities, the amount of these costs could increase or decrease materially and the timing of incurrence could
change.

The pro forma combined financial data reported below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and the Combined Financial Statements and corresponding notes included elsewhere in this Information
Statement.

53

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2019

(Dollars in thousands)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes   Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ —   $ 110,000   [C]   $ 110,000
Accounts receivable, net   72,780   —   72,780
Deferred costs   4,514   —   4,514
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   15,082   —   15,082

Total current assets   92,376   110,000   202,376

Property and equipment, net   9,883   —   9,883
Deferred costs   38,606   —   38,606
Goodwill   1,122,009   —   1,122,009
Intangible assets, net   69,262   —   69,262
Deferred tax asset   49,208   1,725   [D]   50,933
Other assets   1,956   —   1,956

Total assets   $ 1,383,300  $ 111,725   $ 1,495,025

LIABILITIES AND PARENT COMPANY EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 13,180  $ —   $ 13,180
Deferred revenue   78,194   —   78,194
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   32,063   —   32,063
Current portion of long-term debt   —   4,250   [C]   4,250

Total current liabilities   123,437   4,250   127,687
Long-term debt, net of current portion   —   405,625   [C]   405,625
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   277,232   —   277,232
Other liabilities   17,755   —   17,755

Total liabilities   418,424   409,875   828,299

Equity:
Common stock   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —
Net parent investment   990,016   (298,150)   [C] [D]   691,866
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (25,140)   —   (25,140)

Total equity   964,876   (298,150)   666,726

Total liabilities and equity   $ 1,383,300  $ 111,725   $ 1,495,025

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

54

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended June 30, 2019

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $127,288   $ —   $127,288
Connected services   55,830   —   55,830
Professional services   37,049   —   37,049
Other   191   —   191

Total revenues   220,358   —   220,358

Cost of revenues:
License   1,428   —   1,428
Connected services   28,591   —   28,591
Professional services   36,131   —   36,131
Amortization of intangible assets   6,175   —   6,175

Total cost of revenues   72,325   —   72,325

Gross profit   148,033   —   148,033

Operating expenses:
Research and development   69,344   —   69,344
Sales and marketing   27,475   —   27,475
General and administrative   17,646   —   17,646
Amortization of intangible assets   9,397   —   9,397
Restructuring and other costs, net   17,147   (9,169)  [B]   7,978
Acquisition-related costs   783   —   783

Total operating expenses   141,792   (9,169)   132,623

Income from operations   6,241   9,169   15,410
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   —   (19,470)  [A]   (19,470)
Other income (expense), net   101   —   101

Income before income taxes   6,342   (10,301)   (3,959)
Provision for income taxes   1,860   (2,578)  [D]   (718)

Net income   $ 4,482   $ (7,723)   $ (3,241)

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic   [E]  $ (0.09)

Diluted   [E]  $ (0.09)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   36,284

Diluted   36,284

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

55

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended September 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes   Adjusted

Revenues:
License   $171,075  $ —   $171,075
Connected services   60,227   —   60,227
Professional services   45,451   —   45,451
Other   231   —   231

Total revenues   276,984   —   276,984

Cost of revenues:
License   1,156   —   1,156
Connected services   32,919   —   32,919
Professional services   41,123   —   41,123
Amortization of intangible assets   7,766   —   7,766

Total cost of revenues   82,964   —   82,964

Gross profit   194,020   —   194,020

Operating expenses:
Research and development   80,957   —   80,957
Sales and marketing   30,553   —   30,553
General and administrative   19,873   —   19,873
Amortization of intangible assets   8,840   —   8,840
Restructuring and other costs, net   12,863   (8,713)   [B]   4,150
Acquisition-related costs   4,082   —   4,082

Total operating expenses   157,168   (8,713)   148,455

Income from operations   36,852   8,713   45,565
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   —   (25,960)   [A]   (25,960)
Other income (expense), net   (54)   —   (54)

Income before income taxes   36,798   (17,247)   19,551
Provision for income taxes   30,917   (4,376)   [D]   26,541

Net income   $ 5,881  $ (12,871)   $ (6,990)

Pro forma earnings per share:
Basic   [E]   $ (0.19)

Diluted   [E]   $ (0.19)

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   37,065

Diluted   37,065

Refer to accompanying Notes to the Pro Forma Combined Financial Data

56

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA
(Dollars in thousands)

(A) Reflects interest expense related to a $425.0 million senior secured term loan that we expect to enter into in connection with the Spin-Off and